United S



Office

2/14/02

10200061831

ratent Assignment Cover Sheet					
Name of conveying parties:	2. Name and address of receiving parties:				
Adrian Filipi-Martin Brian A. Hope	Tovaris, Inc. 213 East Water St. Suite 202 Charlottesville, VA 22902				
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Name Change ☐ Security Assignment ☐ Other					
Execution Date February 9, 2001					
4. Application numbers or patent numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is:A: Patent Application Nos.	B: Patent No.				
7. Catenty (ppileation) (too.	10 076199				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document	Total number of applications and patents involved: One				
should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 (CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00				
McNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. P.O. Box 10827 Greenville, South Carolina 29603-0827	 enclosed authorized to be charged to deposit account 				

Do Not Use This Space

	9.	Statement	and	Sign	ature
--	----	-----------	-----	------	-------

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document

Douglas W. Kim Name of Person Signing February 14, 2002

Date

8. Deposit Account No. 502079

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2

L:\WP51\FM\ASSIGN-C.FM February 14, 2002

10076199 03/04/2002 DBYRHE 00000129 502079 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

> **PATENT REEL: 012618 FRAME: 0309**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Adrian Filipi-Martin of 223 9th St. SW, Apt. 2, Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 and I, Brian A. Hope of 1292 Timberbranch, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 have invented certain new and useful improvements in *ELECTRONIC MESSAGING ENCRYPTION SYSTEM* for which a patent application is being filed herewith; and,

WHEREAS, Tovaris, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 213 East Water St., Suite 202, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the aforesaid have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor on said invention or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue, or reexamination thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Tovaris, Inc. as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

Further, I will communicate to Tovaris, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of <u>february</u>, 2001.

Adrian Filipi-Martin

Brian A. Hobe

PATENT RECORDED: 02/14/2002 REEL: 012618 FRAME: 0310